to5 and Ito, covering the erection of platforms for seats and necessary alterations 
to heating and lighting apparatus, etc., the Committee does not look with favor upon the 
same at the present time. 

"The Committee recommend that the wagon entrance to the drill floor in the 
Sixty-ninth Regiment Armory, at an expense of four hundred and sixty-nine dollars 
($469), and that the change in the size of the colonel's and officers' rooms, in the same 
armory, as recommended by the architects, at an expense of four hundred and ninety-
three dollars, be made, the total cost of these changes being within the appropriation

[...]

Resolved, That the Armory Board does hereby authorize the alteration and 
improvement to the armory building for the Second Battalion Naval Militia, in the 
Borough of Brooklyn, in accordance with the plans and specifications prepared by the 
architects, at an expense not exceeding fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000), that the 
amount be and is hereby appropriated for the purpose, and that the Commissioners 
of the Sinking Fund be requested to concur in the same, and authorize the Comp-
troller to issue bonds to provide funds therefor; and that the Secretary be author-

[...]

Ayes—The Acting Mayor, the President of the Department of Taxes and Assess-

ments, Brigadier-General James McLeer and Brigadier-General George Moore Smith. 
Resolved, That the Comptroller be authorized to pay to the Kenny Electrical 

Manufacturing Company the sum of four hundred and eighty-two dollars ($482), as 
per accompanying voucher, for labor and materials in running conduits between 
switchboard and motors, and between switchboard and Edison service, in the armory 
of the Second Battalion Naval Militia, in the Borough of Brooklyn, as per resolu-

[...]

Ayes—The Acting Mayor, the President of the Department of Taxes and Assess-

ments, Brigadier-General James McLeer and Brigadier-General George Moore Smith. 
Resolved, That the Comptroller be authorized to pay to the Fleischmann Realty and 

Construction Company, contractors, the sum of ten thousand nine hundred and sixty-
five dollars ($10,965), as per accompanying voucher, on account of their contract for 
the erection and completion of the Seventy-first Regiment Armory Building, Thirty-
fourth street and Fourth avenue, in the Borough of Manhattan. 

Which was adopted by the following vote:

[...]

Ayes—The Acting Mayor, the President of the Department of Taxes and Assess-

ments, Brigadier-General James McLeer and Brigadier-General George Moore Smith. 
Resolved, That the Comptroller be authorized to pay to Lord & Hewlett, archi-

tects, the sum of three hundred and eight dollars and twelve cents ($308.12), as per 
accompanying voucher, on account of their contract for the preparation of the plans 
and specifications, and the supervision of the construction of an armory building for 
the Second Battalion Naval Militia, in the Borough of Brooklyn. 

Which was adopted by the fallowing vote: